

No.

In The

Supreme Court Of The United States

Kathleen Leonard,
Petitioner,

v.

Retailer's Credit Association Of
Grass Valley, Inc.,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari

To The

California Court Of Appeal, Third Appellate District

Patrick H. Dwyer
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 1705
17318 Piper Lane
Penn Valley, CA 95946
530-432-5407

Attorney for Petitioner
May 7, 2014

Table Of Contents

	Page
Petition For Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
The Federal Issues Were Raised In The Appellate Court	2
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement Of Facts	5
Why A Writ For Certiorari Should Issue	
A. Introduction	9
B. HIPAA Has No Express Exception For Medical Debt Collectors	10
C. Use Or Disclosure By Legal Counsel For Day To Day Health Care Operations Does Not Allow Further Unprotected Disclosure To Third Parties	13
D. HIPAA Does Not Have A “Safe Harbor” For Medical Debt Collectors ...	14
The Lower Court Decision	15
Conclusion	16
Petitioner’s Appendix	A1-A33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
United States Federal District Court	
<i>Crenshaw v. MONY Life Insurance Co.</i> 318 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D. Cal. 2004)	6n5
Law v. Zuckerman 307 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	6n5
Federal Statutes	
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (“HIPAA”), Pub. L. 104–191, 110 Stat. 1936; 42 USC § 1320d	4
The Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act (“HITECH”), Pub. L., 111-5, 42 U.S.C. §17931	11
Federal Regulations	
45 CFR §160.103	5n3, 11, 14
45 C.F.R. §164.501	11-12
45 C.F.R. §164.502(a)	3, 11
45 C.F.R. §164.502(b)(2)	3, 11
45 C.F.R. §164.506(a)	11
45 C.F.R. §164.506(b)&(c)	11

45 C.F.R. §164.508.....	11
45 C.F.R. §164.512(b) to (l)	11
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)	3-4, 12-15
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)(v)	12
United States Constitution	
14 th Amendment, United States Constitution	8
California Supreme Court	
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007)	
42 Cal. 4 th 531	5n4
<i>Construction Protective Services, Inc. v. TIG</i>	
<i>Speciality Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4 th 189	6n4
California Rules of Court	
California Rule of Court 8.1005	1n2
California Rule of Court 8.1006	1n2
California Statutes	
California Civil Code §§56 et seq., the	
Confidentiality Of Medical Information Act,	
("CIMIA")	6n5
California Code of Civil Procedure §425.10	5n4
